RESOLUTION NO. R-15-13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
A CONTRACT WITH AIRGAS, INCORPORATED, IN THE TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $64,422.35 FOR THE WATER TREATMENT
PLANT SIX-TON CARBON DIOXIDE TANK REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, three proposals were directly solicited for the Water Treatment Plant Six-
Ton Carbon Dioxide Tank Replacement Project WP1587, and the proposal of Airgas,
Incorporated, in the amount of $64,422.35 has been determined by the Director of Public Works

and City Engineer to be the lowest and best proposal; and

WHEREAS, four proposals were directly solicited for the installation of the new tank
and associated equipment, and the proposal of Airgas, Incorporated, in the amount of $3,000 has
been determined by the Director of Public Works and City Engineer to be the best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to
execute a contract with Airgas, Incorporated, for work as outlined in the contract for a total

amount not to exceed $64,422.35.

FURTHER, THAT funds for such purpose are authorized from the Combined Waterworks and
Sewerage System Funds Budget.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 23" DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015. '

ATTEST:

Ruth E. Bocchino, City Clerk




Gladstone

Exftse

Department of Public Works All-hmerica City
Memorandum \ l | I l I
DATE: February 17, 2015 2008
TO: Kirk L. Davis, City Manager
FROM: Timothy A. Nebergall, Director of Public Works
RE: Water Treatment Plant 6-Ton Carbon Dioxide Tank Replacement

Project No. WP1587

The City of Gladstone uses carbon dioxide for pH adjustment at the water treatment plant.
Carbon dioxide is currently stored in a 6-ton storage tank that was installed in 1968. Since that
time, the tank has continued to age resulting in small leaks and lost product. The 2009 “Water
Sustainability Master Plan” completed by Wallace Engineering recommended replacement of the
tank in 2015.

City staff directly solicited bids from three (3) firms that specialize in chemical feed systems.
The following bids were received:

e Airgas, Inc. - $61,422.35
e Praxair, Inc. Company - $62,024.00
e CryoGas International - No Bid

In addition to the equipment, City staff directly solicited competitive bids from four (4) firms to
install the equipment. The City received the following responses:

Douglas Pump Service - $2,205.00
Airgas, Inc. - $3,000.00

Capital Electric - $8,940.00
Diester Company - No Bid

Based upon all of the information, staff is recommending that the City of Gladstone award both
the equipment and installation to Airgas, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $64,422.35. Please
note that staff is recommending the installation bid of Airgas, Inc. so that a single company will
be responsible for supplying and installing the new equipment. The new equipment will consist
of a 6-ton tank, compressor, and heating system.

The project is budgeted in FY15 in the CWSS fund. If you have any questions, please contact
me at your convenience.



(_/(5'!9

Wayne Smtih

Bulk Gas Specialist

Alrgas USALLC.

9101 Bond Slreel

Overland Park, KS 66214
913-972-2937 Fax: 866-239-0505
hitp:ifwww.airgas.com
wayne.smith@airgas.com

4-22-15

Steve Wescott

913 N'W 44" Terraces
Gladstone MO 64116 WTP
816 454 2770

One (1) Tomco Model 675CA 6-Ton Skid Mounted Horizontal Carbon Dioxide Storage
Unit
o Pressure vessel built in accordance with ASME section VIII Division |

» Designed under UBC 1997 seismic zone 4, importance factor of 1.25, soil profile
types Sa, Sb, Sc, Sd or Se, 2 Km or less to a type A seismic source.

« MAWP 350 PSIG, MDMT —40F
o Nominal liquid carbon dioxide capacity is 12,000 pounds.

o Vessel to be insulated with 4 in. urethane insulation and covered with a .063
prefinished white aluminum jacket.

» 1 HP R404A refrigeration systems with electrical controls wired for 220 or 460
volt, 60 hertz, 3 phase.

o The electrical control panel includes refrigeration controls, a low pressure, and
high-pressure alarm. All the electrical components to be installed in a NEMA 3R

enclosure with fused disconnect.

« 6-inch face, 0-600 PSIG Pressure Gauge and 6-inch face differential pressure
liquid levels indicator that reads in pounds and kilograms.

» Stainless steel 1/4-turn isolation ball valves.



e Dual ASME spring operated safety relief valve assembly set @ 350 PSIG with a
3-way selector valve.

« Dual bleeder valve assembly set @ 330 PSIG with a ¥z inch 3-way selector

valve.

Price $50,395.29 US

One (1) Optional Tomco Model M-259CI| Carbon Dioxide Pressure Build Vaporizer
installed in the 675CA or the 3.7575CA control cabinet.
e Capacity 245 pounds per hour at 220 volts

e Capacity 325 pounds per hour at 460 volts
¢ 9 KW heater element at 220 volt, 60 hertz, and 3-phase service
e 12 KW heater element at 460 volt, 60 hertz, and 3-phase service

o Heater element is pressure and temperature controlled. All the electrical
components to be installed in a NEMA 3R enclosure with fused disconnect.

$7,627.06 US
Bond for insurance Price $250.00 US
Total without Freight and Taxes Price $58,172.35 US

This quote does not include installation

Current manufacturing time is 14 weeks after receipt of an order. Deliveries based on
current production schedules. The above pricing is F.O.B. Loganville, GAU.S.A. and is
firm for 30 days.

Wayne Smith
913 972 2937



LIMITED WARRANTY

All equipment manufactured and sold by Tomco, Equipment Company, hereinafter identified as TOMCQO,, shall be warranted
against defects in materials and workmanship (normal wear and tear excluded) under normal use and service for a period of one
year from the date of invoice or hour usage for the following equipment:

Pelletizer/Extruder/Disc Press 2,000 hours
AH-45/CM-40 Pump 2,000 hours
CO, Cleaning System 15,000 cycles or about 2,000 hours

This Limited Warranty shall be invalidated if the products:

a) have not been installed, handled, or used in accordance with TOMCO,’s recommended procedures.

b) have been damaged through the negligence or abuse of the customer or any subsequent purchaser.

¢) are damaged by causes external to the products, including (without limitation) shipping damage, or
accident or catastrophe of nature.

d) have been subjccted to repairs or attempted repairs by any person other than an authorized TOMCO,
service technician.

¢) have been repaired using non-TOMCO; spare parts.

The limit of TOMCO,’s entire warranty obligation is, at TOMCO,’s election, replacing, issuing credit or repairing any covered
part of such equipment, which TOMCO;’s examination determines to be defective. These remedies are exclusive and are the
sole measure of recoverable damage.

A claim must be made within 30 days after the defect is discovered and any claim not made within the specified time period may
be deemed by TOMCO, to be waived or released by purchaser.

Defective part(s) must be returned to TOMCO, within 20 days upen receipt of replacement part to receive valid
warranty consideration. Upon receipt of the defective part, TOMCO, will make a warranty determination in accordance
with our limited warranty and notify purchaser in the event parts are not covered.

Prior to returning any part to TOMCO,, a returned goods authorization number (RGA) must be obtained from the Parts
and Service Department. Parts must be returned to TOMCO, Equipment Company at 3340 Rosebud Road, Loganville,
Georgia 30052, with the transportation charges prepaid and the following information provided:

a) Company name

b) Company address

¢) Contact name

d) Contact telephone number

¢) Quantity, description, model number and, if applicable, a serial number of each item being returned
f) Reason for return

g) Original TOMCO;, sales order number, invoice number or customer purchase order number

h) Return goods authorization number (RGA) must appear on the shippinglabel and packing slip

TOMCO, shall not be liable for consequential damages or any special, incidental, or other cost, expense or damage, including
harm to others or loss of profits. Neither TOMCO, nor purchaser shall scck, from the other, reimbursement or indemnity for
claims related to the equipment that involves its employees or its visitors.

THIS IS THE ONLY WARRANTY GIVEN BY TOMCO, EQUIPMENT COMPANY, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED
HEREIN; TOMCO, DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXCEPT TITLE, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

This warranty excludes products, accessories, parts or attachments that are not manufactured by TOMCO; except to the extent of
the warranty from the original manufacturer assigned by TOMCO,. Copies of such applicable warranties are available upon
request of TOMCO,.

Revised 1-28-02
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [MM/DD/YYYY)

12/17/2015 3/19/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certiflcate holder in lieu of such endorsemeni(s).

PRODUCER [ ockton Companies SQMNE‘:\CT
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 PHONE FAR
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 BT = 85,
(816) 960-9000 -ARDRESS! . T——
INSURER|S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
INSURER A : National Union Fire Ins Co Pittsburgh PA 19445
iu()sggt’;lz3 AIRGAS USA, LLC insurer 8: New Hampshire Insurance Company, 23841
259 N. RADNOR-CHESTER ROAD INSURER C :
RADNOR PA 19087 INSURER D ;
INSURER E ¢
INSURER F :
COVERAGES AIRINOI CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 13404688 REVISION NUMBER: AXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN |SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE (T POLICY NUMBER (RMIDOIYY) |iMMADBMVYY) umiTs
A | 3| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v | w | griseszio 12/172014 | 12/1712015 |EAS e 5 5.000,000
S - DAMAGE TO REMTED
L ___J CLAIMS-MADE [?S__]oc;_un PREMISES (s scuence) |8 2,000,000
X| CONTRACTUAL LIAB. | MED X (Any one persont 13 10,000
a8 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ § 5,000,000
| GENT ADGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
1| poticy i l J Loe PRODUCTS - coMPioP AGE | s 5,000,000
: OTHER: s
1 A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N N | CA9701079 (AOS) 12/17/2014 | 121172015 | - T $
A= CA9701078 (MA) 1201772014 | 12172015 Pasetl 3,000,000
A LX | anyauro CAQ701077 (VA) 12/17/2014 | 12/17/2015 | BOPILY INJURY (Por porsan) | $ X XXX XXX
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED | BODILY INJURY (Per acdidenti] 8 XX XXX XX
| Hinep autos AGTeRINED T DAMACE 3 XXXXXXX
$ XXXXXXX
A | X | UMBRELLALIAB | ¥ | ocGUR N | N | 19661730 12/17/2014 | 12/17/2015 | EACH OCCURRENGE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 5.000.000
DED RETENTION § $ XAXXXXX
PER oin-
g awareliany vl | Y| vemen s |ags (X[l I8
B [averormeronemsmencreouve [\ luial | WeD30342298 (ACS) 127172014 | ia170015 | EL ECRAERET 17 1.000.000
B | (Mandatory in NH WC029342300 12/17/2014 | 12/17/2015 | £.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE|'S | 000,000
If yes, describe under - =
DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS below E\L DISFASE - poLicy UMT | $ |.000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS [ LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACQRD 101, Addill

| Remarhs Scl

fe, may be atl

hed If more space Is required)

CITY OF GLADSTONE IS INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, BUT ONLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH POLICY TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

13404688

City of Gladstone
Watcr Treatment Plant
913 NW 44th Terrace
Gladstone, MO 64116

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATJYE

; /] 27
> f.uryla{,- i /\{7 reit il AN

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1088-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Bond No., 674024480
PAYMENT BOND

KNOW AJL MEN BY THESF PRESENTS: That Agas USA, LLC. 31 Nodh precra Averve, Tusa, OK 74120._ as Principil

Leveinafter called Contractor, and _____ Liberly Mutual fnsurance Company __ as Surety, licensed

(o do business as such in the State aff Missourl, herhy bind themselves and their respeetive heirs, executors
acininisteators, successors, and assigng, unte Gladstone. Missouri. @ Muticipal corpuration, as Obligee, 1 the
penal st of Sy Thousand Nine Hundiod Twenly Twoana 35100 Dollars($.8052238 7 for the
d surety bind themselves. their Geirs, exeedtors, administraiors, suecessors ani

payment whergol Contraetor an
assigns, jointly and severally, by tiesye preseats.

WHEREAS,

Contractor has by written agreement Contract Document No.__ dated 20 cwtered into a

contraet with Gladstone for
Wat_er Trealment Flant, 6-Ton Carbon_Dioxide Tank Replacement, Project WIP1587

o N e o " which contract. ineluling any present or future
amendment thereto, is incarporated herein by reterence and is hercinafter relerred to as the Contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF TIIS OBLIGA FION i such that, i1 i connection with the Contract
including all duly authorized modifications thercto, prompt payment shall be made 1o gl laBorers, subeantracrors,
teamsters, truck drivers, owners or other supplicrs of equipmont emplayed on the job, and ather claimunts, for all
labor performed n such work whether done for the prine contractor. a subeontractor, the Surety, a completion
contractor or otherwise (at the full waye rates required by any liw of the United States or of the Sate of Missouri,
where applicuble). For services furnished and consumed, for repairs on machinery, for cquipment, tools, materials,
lubricants, oil, gasoline, wator, services furnished and constimed, tor repairs on mashinery, for equipment, Loils,
materials, lbricants, oil, gasoline. waler, gas, power, Tt heat. oil. welephone services, geaing grain , hiy, feed,
coal, groeecies and foodstulTs., vither constumied, rented, viod ar reasonnble vequired for use i connection with te
construction of the wark or in the pecformance of the Cantragt and all insuraace premiums, both for campensation

ales taxes and for royalties in copnection with, or incidentnd

and Tor all other kinds of insurance wn the work. Tor s
to, the completion of the Contract, in all instances whether the claim be directly against the Contraetor shull

defend, indemnify and hold Ciladsione lmless from all such elins, demands or suits by aay such person or
entity, then this obligation shall be vaid: ethenwise it shall rematn o full foree i effeet,

Auy conditions legally required (e be included in a payment an this contract, iie inclnded herein by relerence.

The Surety sprees that, in the cvent that the Confraciol (ails (o make payment ol the obligations covered by Lhis
tond, it will do s and, further, that within forty-five (45) days of yeeelving, at the address given befow, a claim
hereunder stating the omount eliimed and the basis fir i eluitn in reasenable detail, i ) will seud #ind angwer 10
lhe elaimant, with a copy 1o Gladstone, stating the amouls (hat are undispuled, The amount ol this bond shall be
reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hercunder.,

While this bond is in foree, it inay be sted on arthe instance of any pacty to whom any such paynient is dug, in the
name of Gludstone, Missouri, fo the mse ol such party. Gladstone chall not be liable for the payment of any cosls

or expenses of any such suit,

Nu suif shiall be commencad or purswed hercunder other than in a state cotst ol ¢

mpetent jurisdiction in Clay
County, Missouri, or in the United States District Court T the Western District af Migzo

RO,




(Payment Bond Cont.}

WAIVER. The said surety, for value received, hereby expressly aprees that no change, extension of time,
alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or ta the work to be pertormed thercunder, shall in any wise affect
the obligations of this bond; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, exicagion of time, or alteration or
addition or addition to the terms of Lthe coniract or the wotk to be performed thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHERLCOF, the above partics have executed this instrument the. . day of
20

—-—— i 1 0 g PR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL licable

A. Individual, partneeship or joint venture

(Signature of sale proprieier or generul partnsc)

B. Corporation
Alrgas USA, LLC

Altest: - - By Y i A S
Sceretmy (afTix senl) Its:

SIGNATURE OF SURETY

Name and address of Corporale Suraty
_ Liberty Mutual Insurance Gempany
176 Berkeloy Slieet ) ‘ ——_ ‘ﬁ e
'r.!oﬁlt:ln A 021 1& {61?} 35’? 9500 - B

By L(L H,\L(‘Q L ALL: L[ (seal)

Attorniy in Fact {otuch pawer nl attorney)
Larissa Smith, Attorney-in-Fact

ACCEPTANCE BY GLADSTONE,

The foregoing band is approved.

Date o - =
Scott Wiuger on; Assistant City Manager

The foregoing bond is in duc form according to law and is approved,

Date % S e— S
Rundalt D). Thompson; City Ceunselor



, hote, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or res

Not valid for mortgage

idual value guarantees.

“soul, ackriowdodge and dofivar @5 suroly any and sl underlakings, bonds; tenegmlzances ord efliar surely obligal Sueh altomays:in-tact subjeot fo tho imitations sel farth in ihelr

‘exetuled such instruments shal be as binding as if signed by the preaident and aftested by fhe soortary.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS'IT 1S PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. :
This Power o~Attorney limits the acts of those namad herein; aitd they have no authority to bind tha Gompany except in the manner and 1o the extent herein stated.
A : Cerllficate No, &a2s7

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casually Company and The Ohio Casuatly Insuranee Company we corporalions duly ofganlzed under the lawa of
the Stale of New Hampshire, that Liberly Mulual Insurance Company s a corporallon duly omenized urider {he Jaws of the State of Massachusatts, and WestAmarican Insuranca Gompany

is acorpolatian duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein colectively calkd fhe “Gampanies”), prstant to-on by gutharity herein sol forih, does heraby name, conshilule:

and appoint,_ Charissa b, Lecuyer; Chiarles R, Teter, 1(1; Chiisty M. Brallu; Claudia Mandalo; David M. Lockion; Debia J. Seatboroughi Evan D.
Slzomnom; Jelliey C, Catey, Larissa Smith; Lavia M. Buhrmestar: Mary T, Flanigan; Palrick T. Pribyl: Hebecca 8. Gross; Flonald J. Leckton; Wendy A,

Casay ey
all of the cily of Kansas Cily  siafe of MO ach ndividuglly if iero be mora than ene named, fts trup and fawiul alfoms-in-fact o mabs, executa, seal, acknowedge

and deliver, for and on its behalf as siety and as its act aiid deed, any and all undedakings, bonds, recoynizancos and other suraty obligations, in pusuinge of thesa prasants and shall
be as binding upon the Companies es if thay have been duly signad by the president and allested b e secrelary of the Gompariios in lHelr own proper persans.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporala seals of the Companles have been affixed

tharelo Ihis_soth _ dayof _July 2014

e Ty TFF T R P Amerian Fire and Casually Company
iy A=t Lhniae The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

1% we A i3t West Ariteiica Instirance Company
- et ¥yl 1 By: d/ - %’ L
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 55 David M. Carey/Assiatant Socteiery
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
On this S0Ih_ day of July 2014, before me personally appearad David M. Carey, who ecknovdedged himseli to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and,
Casualty Gompany, Libarty Mulual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casuatty insurance Campany, and Wast American Insurance Cornpany, and thal fe, 85 such, being autherized <0 10 do,
exacute the forsgolig instrument for the purpasas therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporalians by himsalf ag a duly suharizad offiver. :
INWITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subsciibed iy nafie anl afixed my fiotariol seal af Plymauth Meeling, Pennsylvania, on Ihe day and year firs| above wiitlen,
i ST SO DI ETALL VO PLANE LYIIA -
TN e 9,-:. £ n{ A
| o AR i " A Teress Pastella, Notary Public
L ' i ! ’ | Sy s '.
b (5 ‘/J ! o A Sl A St O T DN

A SET ._‘1'
“This Power of Atlomey is made and éxeguted pursuant db-'d{gmm:y of the folloving By-laws and Authonzations of Ameruan Fire and Casually Company, The Ohio Casually Insurance:

Company, Liberty Motual Insurance Company, and.West Ateiceit Insurance Gompany which reslulions are now in full force and effect rading s follows!

ARTICLE IV - OFFIGERS ~ Sectlon 12. Poverof Atlomey, Any officer o other official of (he Cofperalion aulhorized for thal purpose in wiiling by the Chairman of the Prasident, and subjec!
10 such limitation #s the Chairman or Ihe President may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-facl, as may be necessary 16 et In bizhall of the Corporalion to make, exscule, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other strety obligalions, Such attomeys-in-fact, subject o the milations setforth in their respactive
pawers of atomay, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by (helr signalure and execulion of any such instruments and to attach therelo the szal of the Comoration. When so
axeeirled, such instruments shiall ba as hinding as if signed by the President and atlested to by the: Secretary, Any power or authority granted to any representalive of attomey-In-fact undar
ihe provisians of fhis arlicle may be revaked at any tima by the Boand, the Chainan, ilhe President or by the officer or officers granting such power or aulborily,

ARTIGLE X1l ~ Exoeition of Confricis - SECTION 5. Surely Bonds nnd Undertiakings. Any officer of the Gompany atlhorized for hal purpese in vailing by the chaiman o he president,
and subject fo such firmitafions 25 the chalmman or the president may preéssiibe; shall appoint such atlameys-nsicl, as may bengcessary to act in hehall of the Company to make, exeoute,

especiive poviers of altomey, shall have full power to bind the Conpany by thelr signatir snd pcicution of any such instuments and 1o altach Diteto e seal ot the Company, Whan 5o

Centificate of Deslgnation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant 1o the Bylaws of the Company, aulhorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretaty 1o apipoint such attomeys-in-
facl as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company {c make, execule, seal, atknowledge and deliver as surety any and all underakings, bonds, recognizances and ciher stirety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company eonsants thal facsinle or mechanically reprodiced signaluira of any assislant secretary of he
Company, wherever appearing upan a certified capy of any power of sltomay issued by the Company in conneclion wilh surety bonds, shall be valfd and binding upan the Company with
ihe same force and effect as though manually atfixed.

I, Gragory W, Davenport, ths undersigned, Assislant Sacratary, of Amefican Fire end Casually Company, The Olio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insuranca Company do hereby cerlily that the original power of attomey of which the foregalng is a full, true and cottact capy of the Power of Atlomey exaguled by said
Companies, is in lull force and effect and has not heen revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto sel my hand and affixed lse seals of said Companies this - _dayol ,20_

R S R Gregory W, Daveniporl, Assistant Secretaty

UMS_ 12573 122013 904 of 1000

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 3:00 am and 4:30 pm gST onany business day.
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